ORDINANCE NO. 1371

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH ADVANCED PUBLIC SAFETY, INCORPORATED FOR THE PURCHASE OF E-TICKETING HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE AS WELL AS MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE CANBY POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby wishes to promote a more efficient and advanced method of electronic ticketing within the Canby Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Advanced Public Safety, Inc. provides a reliable and efficient e-ticketing system as well as maintenance and support services; and

WHEREAS, this procurement will be in large part reimbursed through a grant with the State of Oregon that has submitted and accepted; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate contract with Advanced Public Safety, Inc. for the total purchase price of \$68,417.01.

Section 2. In so much as it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Canby, Oregon to provide the Police Department with these technologies and services without further delay, and to better serve the citizens of Canby, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on March 6, 2013, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on March 20, 2013, commencing at the hour of 7:30 PM in the City Council Chambers located at 155 NW 2nd Avenue, Canby, Oregon

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 20th of March 2013, by the following vote:

YEAS 6 NAYS (Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, I

City Recorder Ordinance 1371

Page 1 of 1